Aumb. 25951.



The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, JULY 5, 1889.

Whitehall, July 5, 1889.

A N Address to the Queen of condolence from the Mayor and Corporation of the Borough of Great Yarmouth, on the occasion of the death of Her Royal Highness the Duchess of Cambridge, having been transmitted to the Right Honourable Henry Matthews, Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the Home Department, the same has been laid before Her Majesty, who was pleased to receive the address very graciously.

(SWINE-FEVER.)

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 5th day of July, 1889.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1886, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

I. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with swine-fever.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the seventh day of July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine.

Herbert M. Suft.

SCHEDULE.

An Area in the borough of Morley, comprised within the following boundary, that is to say, commencing at the point in Ackroyd-street, at the western extremity of the premises occupied by Messrs. Wilson and Swallow, thence along the north side of Ackroyd-street to Marshall-street, thence along the eastern side of Marshall-street to the end of that street, and thence along the fence at the northern side of the field occupied by Mr. R. Barron and along the line of the said fence and the fence at the western side of the property occupied by Mr. Charles Dixon and Messrs. Wilson and Swallow to the point of commencement,

War Office, July 3, 1889.

THE Queen has been graciously pleased to give orders for the following promotion in the Most Honourable Order of the Bath:

To be an Ordinary Member of the Civil Division of the Second Class, or Knights Commanders of the said Most Honourable Order, viz. :--

Colonel Robert Nigel Fitzhardinge Kingscote,
C.B., Honorary Colonel 4th Battalion, Gloucestershire Regiment, and late Lieutenant-Colonel, Scots Fusilier Guards, one of Her
Majesty's Commissioners of Woods and Forests.

Whitehall, June 29, 1889.

THE Queen, taking into Her Royal consideration that upon the decease of Henry Richard, Baron Wolverton, without issue, on the 2nd day of July, 1888, the title and dignity of Baron Wolverton devolved upon his brother Frederick, Baron Wolverton, as the only surviving son and heir of Henry Carr Glyn, Esquire, commonly called the Honourable Henry Carr Glyn, Companion of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of the Most Exalted Order of the Star of India, Vice-Admiral in Her Majesty's Fleet, who was fourth and eldest son, that left issue male of George Carr, first Baron Wolverton, and next surviving brother to George Grenfell, second Baron Wolverton, whereby, according to the ordinary rules of honour, the sisters of the said Frederick, now Baron Wolverton, cannot enjoy that place and precedence which would have been due to them had their late father, the said Henry Carr Glyn, survived his brother, the said George Grenfell, second Baron Wolverton, and thereby succeeded to the title and dignity of Baron Wolverton, Her Majesty has been graciously pleased to ordain and declare that Rose Riversdale, wife of Montagu Charles Francis Bertie, Esquire, commonly called Lord Norreys, and Alice Coralie Glyn, Spinster, the sisters of the said Frederick, now Baron Wolverton, shall henceforth have, hold, and enjoy that title, rank, place, pre-eminence, and precedence as the younger daughters of a Baron, to which honour they would have been entitled had their father, the said Henry Carr Glyn, survived his brother, the said George Grenfell, second Baron Wolverton, and had thereby succeeded to the said title and dignity of Baron Wolverton:

And to command that the said order and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.